
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF MAINE 

 
__________________________________________ 
In re:       ) 
       ) 
Montreal Maine & Atlantic Railway Ltd.,  ) Case No. 13-10670 
       ) 

Debtor.  ) Related to Docket Entry 1598 
__________________________________________) 

 
 

WHEELING & LAKE ERIE RAILWAY COMPANY’S REPLY TO  
“OBJECTION TO PROOF OF CLAIM FILED BY WHEELING & LAKE ERIE 

RAILWAY COMPANY PURSUANT TO BANKRUPTCY CODE SECTION 502(d)  
OR, ALTERNATIVELY, ON THE BASIS THAT SUCH CLAIM SHOULD BE 

DECREASED TO THE EXTENT ALREADY SATISFIED” 
 

NOW COMES Wheeling and Lake Eire Railway Company (“Wheeling”) and files this 

reply (the “Reply”) to the above-referenced Objection [D.E. 1598] (the “Objection”) to 

Wheeling’s Proof of Claim [119-1] (the “POC”), filed by Robert J. Keach in his capacity as the 

duly-appointed chapter 11 trustee (the “Trustee”) of the above-referenced debtor (the “Debtor”).1 

Overview 

1. As the Court is aware, Wheeling claims that as of the date of filing of the petition 

initiating this case, it was owed Six Million Dollars ($6,000,000) in principal, plus interest and 

costs, pursuant to a line of credit facility with the Debtor.  In addition, as security for the facility, 

Wheeling claims a first priority security interest in, among other things, all payment rights of the 

Debtor, including “accounts” and “payment intangibles” as those terms are defined under Title 

11 of the Maine Revised Statutes (the “Maine UCC”).  This Court, in other proceedings before it, 

has determined that Wheeling’s security interest is valid, perfected and enforceable.   

                                                 
1  Capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning set forth in the Objection. 
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2. The Trustee has filed his Revised First Amended Plan Of Liquidation Dated 

July 15, 2015 [D.E. 1534] (the “Plan”), pursuant to which Wheeling’s secured claim is treated as 

“unimpaired.”  

3. Against, this back-drop, Wheeling replies to the Objection as follows: 

I. Disallowance Of Wheeling’s POC Is Premature Because The Avoidance Action Is 
Pending.  
 
4. It is premature for this Court to determine the impact, if any, on Wheeling’s POC 

of the Trustee’s pending avoidance action pending in this Court with an Adversary Number of 

15-1011 (the “Avoidance Action”).  Wheeling has filed a motion to dismiss the Avoidance 

Action in its entirety, and the Court has not yet ruled on that motion or any other portion of the 

case.  As such, until such time as there is a final determination that Wheeling is liable for 

repayment of an avoided transfer, there are no grounds to disallow any portion of Wheeling’s 

claim.  The general rule, long-settled by the Supreme Court, is that the mere allegation of a 

voidable transfer is an insufficient basis to permanently disallow a claim.  Katchen v. Landy, 

382 U.S. 323, 328 (1996) (decided under § 57(g) of the Bankruptcy Act of 1898, the predecessor 

to § 502(d) of the Bankruptcy Code); In re Southern Air Transport, Inc., 294 B.R. 293, 295-97 

(Bankr. S.D. Ohio 2003) (applying Katchen to answer the question of whether the allegation of a 

preference alone is sufficient to disallow a claim and holding that it is not).  “Courts have 

consistently recognized that when an objection to a claim is based upon the ground that the 

claimant has failed to surrender a voidable transfer, ‘the claim can neither be allowed nor 

disallowed until the preference matter is adjudicated.’”  In re Coral Petroleum, Inc., 60 B.R. 377, 

382 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 1986) (quoting Katchen).  Rather, there must be an actual determination 

that there was a voidable transfer.  In re Southern Air Transport, Inc., 294 B.R. at 296-97.   
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5. In light of the foregoing authorities, the Court should take no action at this time 

with respect to Wheeling’s POC based on the mere pendency of the Avoidance Action.  No 

further action should be taken with respect to the POC until, if at all, there is a final order in the 

Avoidance Action.     

6. The Trustee also cites authorities for the proposition that a claim can be 

temporarily disallowed in connection with plan voting.  Maybe so, but that point is entirely 

irrelevant as to Wheeling because its secured claim is treated as unimpaired under the Trustee’s 

Plan.  See Plan, Article 4.1(a).  As such, Wheeling does not claim a right to vote for or against 

confirmation of the Trustee’s Plan and the Court should disregard the point.     

II. The Amounts Received By Wheeling On Its Claim Have Not Been Finally 
Determined; A Scheduling Order Should Issue For Proceedings To Determine The 
Amounts Already Paid To Wheeling.  

 
7. In principal, Wheeling agrees that the amount of its POC should be reduced to 

account for the amounts that it has received on account of its claim.  That said, further 

proceedings are needed to determine the amount that has been received by Wheeling once other 

matters have been resolved.  For example, Wheeling holds an allowed superpriority 

administrative claim for $695,640.93.  Order On Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway Company’s 

Motion To Enforce Cash Collateral Orders, ¶ 4 [D.E. 1511].  This claim represents the value of 

Wheeling pre-petition collateral that has been expended by the Trustee in this case.  It has yet to 

be paid, and, as this Court has previously ruled, it is not subject to disallowance pursuant to 

§ 502(d) of the Bankruptcy Code.  Order On Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway Company’s Motion 

To Enforce Cash Collateral Orders, ¶ 5 [D.E. 1511].  Further, Wheeling claims that settlement 

proceeds that the Trustee expects to receive in conjunction with the Plan also constitute 
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Wheeling collateral.  Until these claims are resolved, it will be impossible to make a final 

determination of the amount of Wheeling’s claim.       

8. Wheeling respectfully submits that at this time, determination of the final allowed 

amount of its claim is premature.  

Conclusion 

WHEREFORE, Wheeling respectfully requests that the Court deny the Trustee’s 

Objection, that it hold a preliminary hearing with respect to the POC and Objection in 

accordance with D. Me. LBR 3007-1, and that it grant such further and additional relief as the 

Court deems just and proper. 

 
Dated:  September 29, 2015   /s/ Andrew C. Helman      

George J. Marcus 
David C. Johnson 
Andrew C. Helman 
 
Counsel for Wheeling & Lake Erie Railway 
Company 

 
MARCUS, CLEGG & MISTRETTA, P.A. 
One Canal Plaza, Suite 600 
Portland, ME  04101 
207.828.8000 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 
I, Andrew C. Helman, being over the age of eighteen hereby certify that on 

September 29, 2015 I caused the above document to be filed via the CM/ECF System.  Persons 
who are served as part of the CM/ECF system are designated in the Electronic Mail Notice List 
section of the attached service below: 

Mailing Information for Case 13-10670 

Electronic Mail Notice List 

 D. Sam Anderson     sanderson@bernsteinshur.com, 
acummings@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com;kquirk@bernsteinshur.com
;kbigelow@bernsteinshur.com 

 Darcie P.L. Beaudin     dbeaudin@sta-law.com, jlhommedieu@sta-
law.com;mleblond@sta-law.com 

 Fred W. Bopp III,     fbopp@perkinsthompson.com, 
lweliver@perkinsthompson.com;sdoil@perkinsthompson.com;mnelson@perkinsthomps
on.com 

 Aaron P. Burns     aburns@pearcedow.com, 
rpearce@pearcedow.com;katwood@pearcedow.com 

 Richard Paul Campbell     rpcampbell@campbell-trial-lawyers.com, 
mmichitson@campbell-trial-lawyers.com 

 Roger A. Clement, Jr.     rclement@verrilldana.com, 
nhull@verrilldana.com;bankr@verrilldana.com 

 Daniel C. Cohn     dcohn@murthalaw.com 
 Steven E. Cope     scope@copelegal.com, 

copefilings@copelegal.com;copefilings@gmail.com;copefilings@ecf.inforuptcy.com 
 Maire Bridin Corcoran Ragozzine     acummings@bernsteinshur.com 
 Kevin J. Crosman     kevin.crosman@maine.gov 
 Keith J. Cunningham     kcunningham@pierceatwood.com, 

mpottle@pierceatwood.com;rkelley@pierceatwood.com 
 Debra A. Dandeneau     debra.dandeneau@weil.com, 

elizabeth.hendee@weil.com;jessica.diab@weil.com;Blaire.Cahn@weil.com 
 Roma N. Desai     rdesai@bernsteinshur.com, 

acummings@bernsteinshur.com;kquirk@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com 
 Joshua R. Dow     jdow@pearcedow.com, 

rpearce@pearcedow.com;katwood@pearcedow.com 
 Allison A. Economy     aeconomy@rudmanwinchell.com, 

jphair@rudmanwinchell.com;cderrah@rudmanwinchell.com 
 John Eggum     jeggum@fgppr.com, rramirez@fgppr.com 
 Daniel R. Felkel     dfelkel@troubhheisler.com 
 Jeremy R. Fischer     jfischer@dwmlaw.com, 

hwhite@dwmlaw.com;astead@dwmlaw.com 
 Isaiah A. Fishman     ifishman@krasnowsaunders.com 
 Peter J. Flowers     pjf@meyers-flowers.com 
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 Kelley J. Friedman     kfriedman@jandflaw.com, ppope@jandflaw.com 
 Taruna Garg     tgarg@murthalaw.com, kpatten@murthalaw.com 
 Jay S. Geller     jgeller@jaysgellerlaw.com 
 Craig Goldblatt     craig.goldblatt@wilmerhale.com 
 Frank J. Guadagnino     fguadagnino@clarkhillthorpreed.com, aporter@clarkhill.com 
 Susan N.K. Gummow     sgummow@fgppr.com, rramirez@fgppr.com 
 Michael F. Hahn     mhahn@eatonpeabody.com, 

clavertu@eatonpeabody.com;dcroizier@eatonpeabody.com;jmiller@eatonpeabody.com;
dgerry@eatonpeabody.com 

 Regan M. Haines     rhaines@curtisthaxter.com, jwashburn@curtisthaxter.com 
 Andrew Helman     ahelman@mcm-law.com, bankruptcy@mcm-law.com 
 Paul Joseph Hemming     phemming@briggs.com, pkringen@briggs.com 
 Brian T. Henebry     bhenebry@carmodylaw.com 
 Bruce B. Hochman     bhochman@eatonpeabody.com, 

dgerry@eatonpeabody.com;dcroizier@eatonpeabody.com 
 Seth S. Holbrook     holbrook_murphy@msn.com 
 Nathaniel R. Hull     nhull@verrilldana.com, bankr@verrilldana.com 
 David C. Johnson     bankruptcy@mcm-law.com, djohnson@mcm-law.com 
 Jordan M. Kaplan     jkaplan@zwerdling.com, mwolly@zwerdling.com 
 Robert J. Keach     rkeach@bernsteinshur.com, 

acummings@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com;kquirk@bernsteinshur.com 
 Curtis E. Kimball     ckimball@rudman-winchell.com, jphair@rudman-

winchell.com;cderrah@rudmanwinchell.com 
 George W. Kurr     gwkurr@grossminsky.com, 

tmseymour@grossminsky.com;kclove@grossminsky.com 
 Alan R. Lepene     Alan.Lepene@ThompsonHine.com 
 Matthew E. Linder     mlinder@sidley.com, 

efilingnotice@sidley.com;tlabuda@sidley.com;jsteen@sidley.com;roberto-vidal-sidley-
austin-4974@ecf.pacerpro.com 

 Edward MacColl     emaccoll@thomport.com, 
bbowman@thomport.com;eakers@thomport.com 

 Anthony J. Manhart     amanhart@preti.com, 
dshigo@preti.com;ashub@preti.com;rgreen@preti.com 

 Benjamin E. Marcus     bmarcus@dwmlaw.com, 
hwhite@dwmlaw.com;dsoucy@dwmlaw.com 

 George J. Marcus     bankruptcy@mcm-law.com 
 Michael K. Martin     mmartin@pmhlegal.com, 

bkeith@pmhlegal.com,kwatson@pmhlegal.com 
 Patrick C. Maxcy     patrick.maxcy@dentons.com, alan.gilbert@dentons.com 
 John R McDonald     jmcdonald@briggs.com, mjacobson@briggs.com 
 Kelly McDonald     kmcdonald@mpmlaw.com, kwillette@mpmlaw.com 
 Paul McDonald     pmcdonald@bernsteinshur.com, 

jsmith@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com 
 Timothy J. McKeon     tmckeon@bernsteinshur.com, 

kquirk@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com;kbigelow@bernsteinshur.com 
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 James F. Molleur     jim@molleurlaw.com, 
all@molleurlaw.com;tanya@molleurlaw.com;jen@molleurlaw.com;barry@molleurlaw.c
om;kati@molleurlaw.com;martine@molleurlaw.com;andy@molleurlaw.com;molleurlaw
419@gmail.com;Carissa@molleurlaw.com 

 Ronald Stephen Louis Molteni     moltenir@stb.dot.gov 
 Frederick C. Moore     frederick.moore@libertymutual.com, 

tammy.chianese@libertymutual.com 
 Dennis L. Morgan     dmorgan@coopercargillchant.com, 

hplourde@coopercargillchant.com 
 Stephen G. Morrell     stephen.g.morrell@usdoj.gov 
 Kameron W. Murphy     kmurphy@tuethkeeney.com, gcasey@tuethkeeney.com 
 Timothy H. Norton     tnorton@krz.com, mhansen@krz.com 
 Office of U.S. Trustee     ustpregion01.po.ecf@usdoj.gov 
 Richard P. Olson     rolson@perkinsolson.com, 

jmoran@perkinsolson.com;lkubiak@perkinsolson.com 
 Adam Paul     adam.paul@kirkland.com 
 Jeffrey T. Piampiano     jpiampiano@dwmlaw.com, 

hwhite@dwmlaw.com;astead@dwmlaw.com 
 Jennifer H. Pincus     Jennifer.H.Pincus@usdoj.gov 
 William C. Price     wprice@clarkhill.com, aporter@clarkhill.com 
 Tracie J. Renfroe     trenfroe@kslaw.com 
 Adam J. Shub     ashub@preti.com, lcopeland@preti.com;amanhart@preti.com 
 Richard Silver     rsilver@lanhamblackwell.com, 

tleclair@lanhamblackwell.com;gronco@lanhamblackwell.com;richard.silver.53@gmail.c
om 

 Elizabeth L. Slaby     bslaby@clarkhill.com, aporter@clarkhill.com 
 F. Bruce Sleeper     bankruptcy@jbgh.com 
 Renee D. Smith     renee.smith@kirkland.com, 

bofosu@kirkland.com;molly.boyd@kirkland.com;garrett.fox@kirkland.com;abigail.pund
@kirkland.com 

 Jeffrey D. Sternklar     jeffrey@sternklarlaw.com, jdsternklar@yahoo.com 
 Deborah L. Thorne     deborah.thorne@btlaw.com 
 Timothy R. Thornton     pvolk@briggs.com 
 Mitchell A. Toups     matoups@wgttlaw.com, jgordon@wgttlaw.com 
 Matthew Jordan Troy     matthew.Troy@usdoj.gov 
 Jason C. Webster     jwebster@thewebsterlawfirm.com, 

hvicknair@thewebsterlawfirm.com 
 William H. Welte     wwelte@weltelaw.com 
 Elizabeth J. Wyman     liz.wyman@maine.gov, eve.fitzgerald@maine.gov 
 Lindsay K. Zahradka     lzahradka@bernsteinshur.com, 

acummings@bernsteinshur.com;astewart@bernsteinshur.com;kquirk@bernsteinshur.com 
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